

No. 17-60

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

— ◆ —
CITY OF BLOOMFIELD,
Petitioner,

v.

JANE FELIX & B.N. CONNE,
Respondents.
— ◆ —

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

— ◆ —
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
THE CONGRESSIONAL PRAYER CAUCUS
FOUNDATION**

in support of the *Petitioner.*
— ◆ —

Steven W. Fitschen

Counsel of Record for *Amicus Curiae*

The National Legal Foundation

2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., Suite 204

Virginia Beach, VA 23454

(757) 463-6133

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THIS CASE IS A GOOD VEHICLE FOR CLARIFYING THAT ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE CLAIMS ARE NOT PROPERLY BROUGHT UNDER 42 U.S.C. §1983.	2
<i>A. Legislative History of §1983.</i>	<i>6</i>
<i>B. Legislative History of §1983.</i>	<i>8</i>
<i>C. Legislative History of the Fourteenth Amendment.....</i>	<i>13</i>
II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THIS CASE IS A GOOD VEHICLE FOR DISTINGUISHING BETWEEN ACKNOWLEDGMENT, ACCOMMODATION, ENCOURAGEMENT, AND ESTABLISHMENT OF RELIGION.....	15
<i>A. A Proper Understanding of the Establishment Clause Protects the Rights of the Majority and the Minority.</i>	<i>15</i>
<i>B. True Establishment of Religion is Prohibited..</i>	<i>16</i>

<i>C. Acknowledgment of Religion is Permitted...</i>	17
<i>D. Accommodation of Religion is Permitted.</i>	21
<i>E. Encouragement of Religion is Permitted.</i>	22
<i>F. The Historic Concepts Persist in Modern Establishment Clause Jurisprudence.</i>	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Service Corp. v. Wilderness Society</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)	6
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Davenport</i> , 637 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Cammack v. Waihee</i> , 932 F.2d 765 (9th Cir. 1991)	4-5, 12, 13
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507, 562 (1997) ...	22
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573	4
<i>Green v. Haskell County Bd. Of Comm’rs</i> , 568 F.3d 784 (10th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Inyo County v. Paiute-Shoshone</i> , 538 U.S. 701 (2003)	3
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668, (1984)	24
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980)	12-14
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	4, 24
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	4
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	8
<i>Sante Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	4

<i>Slaughter House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873).....	13
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	4, 24
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38, (1985).....	17-21, 23
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	5

OTHER SOURCES

28 U.S.C. §1331.....	3
28 U.S.C. §1337.....	3
28 U.S.C. §1343.....	2
42 U.S.C. §1983.....	1-14
42 U.S.C. §1988.....	2, 5-8, 12
15 Am. Jur. 2d Civil Rights §2	12
Chester Antieau, <i>The Intended Significance of the Fourteenth Amendment</i>	13-14
<i>Cong. Globe</i> , 42 Cong., 1st Sess. 597 (1871)	8-9, 11
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 22 (Alexander Hamilton) (Roy P. Fairfield ed., 2d ed. 1981)	16
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 51 (James Madison) (Roy P. Fairfield ed., 2d ed. 1981)	16
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of</i>	

<i>the United States</i> §1866 (Arthur E. Sutherland ed. 1970) (1833)	17
Letter from George Washington to the Religious Society Called Quakers (Oct. 1789), in <i>George Washington on Religious Liberty and Mutual Understanding</i> (E. Humphrey ed. 1932)	22
The Northwest Ordinance	22
Subcomm. on Constitutional Rights of the Senate Comm. On the Judiciary, 94th Cong. 2d Sess., <i>Civil Rights Attorney's Fees Awards Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-559, §1988, S. 2278, Source Book: Legislative History, Texts, and Other Documents</i> (1976)	7-8
